
REPORT 
OF 

THE FINANCE COMMISSION 

1957 

PRINTED IN -INDIA BY THE GENERAL MANAGER, 
>GOVERNMENT OF INDIA PRESS, NEW DELHI, 1957 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

SOCTION 

I. Introductory . 

II. First and Second Commissions 

III. Planning and Finance Commissions 

IV. Constitutional Aspects 

v. Recent Trends in Federal Finance .. 
VI Principles of Grants-in-aid ~ 

VII. Review of State Finances 

VII I. Assessment of needs of States . 

IX. Distribution of Income tax 

X. Division of Union Excises 

XI. Grants-in-aid in lieu of Jute Export Duty 

XII. Grants-in-aid of Revenues 

XIII. Distribution of Estate Duty 

XIV. Union Loans to States 
·' 

I 

XV.- Distribution of Addinonal Duties of Excise 

· XVI. Distribution of Tax on Railway Fares 

XVII. Miscellaneous 

XVIII. Recommendations 

XIX. Conclusion 

XX. Acknowledgements 

APPENDIX 

I. Correspondence with Union and State Governments and 
Civil Accountants General and Comptrollers, and press note 
issued by the Commission 

II. The Finance Commission (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1951, 
as amended by the Finance Commission (Miscellaneous Pro-

PAGE 

I 

7 

II 

13 

17 

.2.2 

.26 

34 

37 
4I 

4S 

46 .. 
so 
S2 

59 

6.4 
66 

72 

8o 

82 

\'isions) Amendment Act No. XIII of 1955 108 

III. Rules of procedure of the Finance Commission III 

IV. Organisations and indi\'iduals who submitted memoranda and 
who appeared before the Commission and gave oral evidence 114 

V. Press conferences held ·by the Commission II 8 

VI. Correspondence regarding interpretation of article 275 of the 
Constitution 119 

VII. Interim report of the Co'mmission IZI 


